# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BROWN & WILLIAMSON U.S.A., INC.		07/30/2004	CORPORATION:

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY	
Street Address:	401 NORTH MAIN STREET	
Internal Address:	LAW DEPARTMENT	
City:	WINSTON-SALEM	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27102	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 37

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	75701637	A RESPONSIBLE COMPANY IN A CONTROVERSIAL INDUSTRY
Serial Number:	76003632	BAND TO BAND
Serial Number:	75711673	BAND TO BAND COMBAT
Serial Number:	75529007	BRIGHT IDEAS ON PREVENTING YOUTH SMOKING
Serial Number:	75278050	CIRCUIT BREAKER
Serial Number:	75278444	CIRCUIT BREAKER
Serial Number:	75278051	CIRCUIT BREAKER
Serial Number:	75289406	CIRCUIT BREAKER
Serial Number:	76299074	CONSUMER FIRST 1
Serial Number:	76405678	HOUSE REWARDS
Serial Number:	75290676	KOOL
Serial Number:	75290100	KOOL GREEN GOLD
Serial Number:	75290102	KOOL
		TRADEMARK

IRADEMARK

REEL: 002944 FRAME: 0081

900013244

Serial Number:	78325956	KOOL JAZZ
Serial Number:	78326059	KOOL JAZZ FESTIVAL
Serial Number:	76145201	KOOL MIXX
Serial Number:	75548567	KOOL RACING
Serial Number:	75449451	LIVE BIG
Serial Number:	74480089	LUCKY STRIKE
Serial Number:	74427866	LUCKY STRIKE
Serial Number:	76429149	PLAY ON THE HOUSE
Serial Number:	75698350	REAL EDGE
Serial Number:	76405495	SPADES SLAM
Serial Number:	75851536	T2
Serial Number:	75290675	TEAM KOOL GREEN
Serial Number:	75476604	TEAM KOOL GREEN
Serial Number:	75476699	TEAM KOOL GREEN
Serial Number:	75476645	TEAM KOOL GREEN
Serial Number:	75476644	TEAM KOOL GREEN
Serial Number:	75476451	TEAM KOOL GREEN
Serial Number:	75861624	TEAM KOOL GREEN
Serial Number:	75926352	THE ART OF SIMPLE LIVING
Serial Number:	78258573	TOBACCO 101
Serial Number:	75542476	VENTILATION PLUS CLEANER AIR FOR EVERYONE'S COMFORT
Serial Number:	75697654	WAKE UP LIVE BIG BE SMOKE FREE
Serial Number:	71632547	YOUR HIT PARADE
Serial Number:	76405657	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (336)741-7598

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 336-741-6303

Email: COFFEYJ@RJRT.COM

Correspondent Name: JOSEPH K. COFFEY

Address Line 1: 401 NORTH MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: LAW DEPARTMENT

Address Line 4: WINSTON-SALEM, NORTH CAROLINA 27102

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JOSEPH K. COFFEY

Total Attachments: 5

TRADEMARK REEL: 002944 FRAME: 0082 source=second#page1.tif source=second#page2.tif source=second#page3.tif source=second#page4.tif source=second#page5.tif

TRADEMARK

SOSID: 0711678

Date Filed: 7/30/2004 11:11:00 AM
Elaine F. Marshall

North Carolina Secretary of State

C200421200019

### BROWN & WILLIAMSON U.S.A., INC.

#### ARTICLES OF RESTATEMENT

#### OF THE

#### ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

Pursuant to Section 55-10-07 of the North Carolina Business Corporation Act, Brown & Williamson U.S.A., Inc. (the "Corporation"), a North Carolina corporation, does hereby submit the following for the purpose of amending and restating its Articles of Incorporation:

- 1. The name of the Corporation is: Brown & Williamson U.S.A., Inc.
- 2. The text of the Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- 3. The Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation of the Company attached hereto as Exhibit A contain amendments requiring shareholder approval and such shareholder approval was obtained as required by Chapter 55 of the North Carolina General Statutes on July 30, 2004.
- 4. These Articles of Restatement will be effective upon filing.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused these Articles of Restatement to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of July 30, 2004.

BROWN & WILLIAMSON U.S.A., INC.

Name: Charles A. Blixt

Title: Executive Vice President and General Counsel

NYI-2145720v4

- TRADEMARK

# **EXHIBIT A**

<del>- I KADEMAKK</del>

#### AMENDED AND RESTATED

#### ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

#### R. J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY

- Article 1. The name of the corporation is R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Company (the "Corporation").
- Article 2. The total number of shares that the Corporation shall have authority to issue is 1,000 shares of common stock, \$0.01 par value per share.
- Article 3. The street and mailing address of the registered office of the Corporation in the State of North Carolina is 327 Hillsborough Street, City of Raleigh, County of Wake, North Carolina 27603. The name of its registered agent at such address is Corporation Service Company.
- Article 4. The street and mailing address of the Corporation's principal office is 401 North Main Street, Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27102-2990.
- Article 5. The name and address of the sole incorporator are Jonathan J. Katz, Cravath, Swaine & Moore LLP, Worldwide Plaza, 825 Eighth Avenue, New York, New York 10019.
- Article 6. The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which a corporation may be organized under the North Carolina Business Corporation Act ("NCBCA") as the same exists or may hereafter be amended.
- Article 7. (1) The business and affairs of the Corporation shall be managed by or under the direction of the Board of Directors, which may exercise all such powers of the Corporation and do all such lawful acts and things as are not by law or by these Articles of Incorporation directed or required to be exercised or done by the shareholders. Officers of the Corporation shall be elected by, or in the manner approved by, the Board of Directors in accordance with the Bylaws.
- (2) Each member of the Board of Directors shall have one vote on all matters presented to the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors may act by the unanimous written consent of the directors in lieu of a meeting.
- Article 8. One-third of the total number of directors then in office shall be present at any meeting of the Board in order to constitute a quorum for the transaction of business at such meeting, and the vote of a majority of those directors present at any such meeting at which a quorum is present shall be necessary for the passage of any resolution or act of the Board, except as otherwise expressly required by law, the Corporation's Bylaws or these Articles of Incorporation. In the absence of a quorum for any such meeting, a majority of the directors

NYI-2148489v2

present at any such meeting may adjourn such meeting from time to time until a quorum shall be present. Notice of any adjourned meeting need not be given if the time and place thereof are announced at the meeting at which the adjournment is taken.

- Article 9. (1) To the fullest extent permitted by the NCBCA as it exists or may hereafter be amended, no person who is serving or who has served as a director of the Corporation shall be personally liable to the Corporation or any of its shareholders for monetary damages for breach of duty as a director. No amendment or repeal of this Article 9, nor the adoption of any provision to these Articles of Incorporation inconsistent with this Article 9, shall eliminate or reduce the protection granted herein with respect to any matter that occurred prior to such amendment, repeal or adoption.
- (2) Each person who is or was a director or officer of the Corporation (and the heirs, executors or administrators of such person) who was or is a party or is threatened to be made a party to, or is involved in any threatened, pending or completed action, suit or proceeding (including an action, suit or proceeding by or in the right of the Corporation), whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative, by reason of the fact that such person is or was a director or officer of the Corporation or, while a director or officer of the Corporation, is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or agent of another foreign or domestic corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust, employee benefit plan, or other enterprise, shall be indemnified by the Corporation against liability in any such action, suit or proceeding to the fullest extent permitted by the NCBCA as it exists or may hereafter be amended. Expenses incurred in connection with any such action, suit or proceeding shall be paid by the Corporation in advance of the final disposition of any action, suit or proceeding upon receipt of an unsecured written promise by or on behalf of any such person to repay such amount unless it shall ultimately be determined that such person is entitled to be indemnified by the Corporation against such expenses. The right to indemnification conferred in this Article 9 shall be a contract right.
- (3) The Corporation may, by action of its Board of Directors, provide indemnification to such of the employees and agents of the Corporation to such extent and to such effect as the Board of Directors shall determine to be appropriate and authorized by the NCBCA.
- (4) The Corporation shall have power to purchase and maintain insurance, at its expense, on behalf of any person who is or was a director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation, or is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, against any expense, liability or loss incurred by such person in any such capacity or arising out of his status as such, whether or not the Corporation would have the power to indemnify such person in any such capacity and whether or not the Corporation would have the power to indemnify such person against such expense, liability or loss under the NCBCA.
- (5) The rights and authority conferred in this Article 9 shall not be exclusive of any other right which any person may otherwise have or hereafter acquire under any statute, provision of the Articles of Incorporation or Bylaws of the Corporation, agreement, vote of shareholders or disinterested directors or otherwise.

NYI-2148489v2

- (6) The rights granted herein shall not be limited by the provisions contained in Section 55-8-52 of the NCBCA or any successor statute.
- (7) Neither the amendment nor repeal of this Article 9, nor the adoption of any provision of these Articles of Incorporation or the Bylaws of the Corporation, nor, to the fullest extent permitted by the NCBCA, any modification of law, shall eliminate or reduce the effect of this Article 9 in respect of any acts or omissions occurring prior to such amendment, repeal, adoption or modification.

Article 10. Pursuant to the authority provided in Sections 55-9-05 and 55-9A-09 of the North Carolina Business Corporation Act, the provisions of Article 9 and Article 9A of the North Carolina Business Corporation Act entitled "The North Carolina Shareholder Protection Act" and "The North Carolina Control Share Acquisition Act," respectively, shall not be applicable to the Corporation.

Article 11. To the extent permitted by the North Carolina Business Corporation Act, any action required or permitted to be taken at a meeting of the shareholders may be taken without a meeting, without the consent of all of the shareholders and without prior notice if consents in writing, delivered to the corporation for inclusion in the minutes or filing in the corporate records, setting forth the action so taken and bearing the date of signatures, are signed by the holders of outstanding stock having not less than the minimum number of votes that would be necessary to authorize or take the action at a meeting at which all shareholders entitled to vote thereon were present and voted. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, an action to elect directors without a meeting is effective only if all the shareholders entitled to vote thereon deliver a signed consent to take action without a meeting. A shareholder's consent to action taken without meeting may be by electronic mail or in any other electronic form and delivered by electronic means. Except as expressly set forth in the these Articles of Incorporation or the Bylaws, if shareholder approval is obtained by action without meeting for (i) an amendment to the Articles of Incorporation, (ii) a plan of merger or share exchange, (iii) a plan of conversion, (iv) the sale, lease, exchange or other disposition of all, or substantially all, of the Corporation's property, or (v) a proposal for dissolution, the corporation shall not be required to give any shareholder notice of the proposed action at any time before the action is taken.

\*\*\*

NY1-2148489v2

RECORDED: 09/24/2004